NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS GENERAL  

LEGAL PREPAREDNESS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCIES 

Michigan State University, East Lansing Michigan

April 19‑20, 2005
ATTENDEE LIST
Alabama

David Tranter

General Counsel

Alabama Emergency Management Agency

5898 County Road 41

Clanton, AL 35046

Telephone:
205-280-2210

Facsimile:
205-280-2410

John R. Wible

Assistant Attorney General

Alabama Department of Health

PO Box 30317

Montgomery, AL 36130

E‑mail:
jwible@adph.state.al.us

Telephone:
334-206-5209

Facsimile:
334-206-5874

Dennis Wright

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Alabama

P.O. Box 304115

Montgomery, AL 36130

E‑mail:
dennis.wright@dhs.alabama.gov

Telephone:
334-956-7255

Facsimile:
334-223-1120

Alaska

Dan Branch

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Alaska

P.O. Box 110300

Juneau, AK 99811-0300

E‑mail:
dan_branch@law.state.ak.us

Telephone:
907-465-3600

Facsimile:
907-465-2539

Arkansas

Elizabeth Smith

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Arkansas

200 Tower Building

323 Center Street

Little Rock, AR 72201-2610

E‑mail:
elizabeth.smith@arkansasag.gov

Telephone:
501-682-5312

Facsimile:
501-682-2591

California

Ellen M. Gordon
Associate Director of Executive Education
Center for Homeland Defense and Security

Naval Postgraduate School

Monterey, CA  

Telephone:
515-727-1777

emgordon@nps.edu

Colorado

Renny Fagan

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Colorado

1525 Sherman Street

Denver, CO 80203

E‑mail:
renny.fagan@state.co.us

Telephone:
303-866-5180

Facsimile:
303-866-5671

Delaware

Jane Brady

Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Delaware

Carvel State Office Building

820 North French Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Malcolm S. Cobin

State Solicitor

Office of the Attorney General of Delaware

Carvel State Office Building

820 N French Street, 6th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

E‑mail:
mcobin@state.de.us

Telephone:
302-577-8347

Facsimile:
302-577-6630

Carl Danberg

Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Delaware

Carvel State Office Building

820 N French Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

E‑mail:
carl.danberg@state.de.us

Telephone:
302-577-5181

Facsimile:
302-577-2610

District Of Columbia

Nicholas D. Alexander

Criminal Law Counsel

National Association of Attorneys General

750 First Street NE, Suite 1100

Washington, DC 20002-4241

E‑mail:
nalexander@naag.org

Telephone:
202-326-6259

Facsimile:
202-349-1922

Joe D. Whitley
General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

Washington, DC  20528

Telephone:
202-692-4232

joe.whitley@dhs.gov

Florida
Richard McNelis

Associate General Counsel

Health General Counsel's Office

Florida Department of Health

Tallahassee, FL

Telephone:
850-245-4028

richard_mcnelis@doh.state.fl.us

Georgia

Thurbert E. Baker

Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Georgia

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, GA 30334

Christopher S. Brasher

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Georgia

40 Capitol Square SW

Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

E‑mail:
chris.brasher@law.state.ga.us

Telephone:
404-657-3983

Facsimile:
404-463-8864

Gene Matthews
Director, Institute of Public Health Law

1126 Oxford Road

Atlanta, GA  30306

Dan Stier

Senior Attorney

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
4770 Buford Hwy, NE

Mailstop K-36

Atlanta, GA 30341

E‑mail:
dstier@cdc.gov

Telephone:
770-488-2049

Facsimile:
770-488-2420

Ed Thompson, MD, MPH

Chief, Office of Public Health Practice

Office of the Director

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

4770 Buford Hwy, NE

Atlanta, GA  30341

fet1@cdc.gov
Kathleen Toomey
Former State Health Officer

 for the State of Georgia

825 Crestridge Drive, NE

Atlanta, GA  30306

Telephone:
404-276-6922

keti@mindspring.com

Hawaii

Michael S. Vincent

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Hawaii

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

E‑mail:
michael.s.vincent@hawaii.gov

Telephone:
808-586-1317

Facsimile:
808-586-1237

Idaho

Sherman Furey

Chief Deputy

Office of the Attorney General of Idaho

PO Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0010

E‑mail:
janet.carter@ag.idaho.gov

Telephone:
208-334-4146

Facsimile:
208-334-2530

Illinois

Edward Carter

Assistant Attoreny General

Office of the Attorney General of Illinois

James R. Thompson Center

100 W Randolph Street

Chicago, IL 60601

E‑mail:
ecarter@atg.state.il.us

Telephone:
312-814-3738

Facsimile:
312-814-8536

Indiana

Jennifer M. Bruner

Staff Attorney

Indiana State Department of Health

2 North Meridian Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204

E‑mail:
jbruner@isdh.state.in.us

Telephone:
317-234-2818

Facsimile:
317-234-3724

Linda L. Chezem

Professor

University of Louisville

530 Denny Drive

Mooresville, IN 46158

E‑mail:
lchezem@aol.com

Telephone:
301-443-0913

Steven D. Griffin

Chief Counsel, Environmental Section

Office of the Attorney General of Indiana

Indiana Government Center South

402 W Washington Street, 5th Floor

Indianapolis, IN 46204

E‑mail:
SGriffin@atg.state.in.us

Telephone:
317-232-6226

Facsimile:
317-232-7979

Iowa

Heather Adams

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Iowa

Hoover State Office Building

Des Moines, IA 50319

E‑mail:
hadams@ag.state.ia.us

Telephone:
515-281-3441

Facsimile:
515-281-7551

Dawn Wilson
Deputy Chief of Staff

Office of the Iowa Governor

State Capitol

Telephone:
315-281-0167

dawn.wilson@iowa.gov 

Kentucky

Raymond DeBolt

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Kentucky

The Capitol Building

700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118

Frankfort, KY  40601

Pierce Whites

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Kentucky

The Capitol Building
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118

Frankfort, KY 40601

E‑mail:
pierce.whites@ag.ky.gov

Telephone:
502-696-5645

Facsimile:
502-696-5642

Maine

N. Paul Gauvreau

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Maine

6 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333

E‑mail:
paul.gauvreau@maine.gov

Telephone:
207-626-8800

Facsimile:
207-626-8828

Mariana Islands

Debra Knapp

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of American Samoa

Caller Box 10007

Saipan, MP 96950

E‑mail:
knappsachs@aol.com

Telephone:
670-236-8670

Facsimile:
670-664-2341

Maryland

John Bilotta

Public Communication

O'Connor, Bilotta & Associates

3 Pinehurst Circle

Chevy Chase, MD 20815

Telephone:
301-951-7804

obassociates@comcast.net
Daniel J. O'Brien

Assistant Attorney General

MD Department of Health & Mental Hygiene

300 W. Preston Street, 3rd Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

E‑mail:
obriend@dhmh.state.md.us

Telephone:
410-767-1860

Facsimile:
410-333-5831

Massachusetts

Judy Zeprun Kalman

Senior Counsel and Director of AG Institute

Office of the Attorney General of Massachusetts

One Ashburton Place, 20th Floor

Boston, MA 02108-1698

E‑mail:
judy.zeprun@ago.state.ma.us

Telephone:
413-784-1240 ext.114

Facsimile:
413-784-1244

Michigan

Hon. Wendy Baxter

Judge, Wayne County Circuit Court

Two Woodward Avenue

Detroit, MI  48226

Telephone:
313-224-2427, ext. 1719

Marvin Bromley

Assistant Attorney General 

Community Health Division
Office of the Attorney General of Michigan

P.O. Box 30758

Lansing, MI 48909

E‑mail:
bromleym@michigan.gov

Telephone:
517-373-3488

Facsimile:
517-373-0241

Denise Chrysler

Director of Legal Affairs

Michigan Department of Community Health

320 S. Walnut

Lansing, MI 48913

E‑mail:
chryslerd@michigan.gov

Telephone:
517-373-2109

Facsimile:
517-241-1200

Michael A. Cox

Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Michigan

PO Box 30212

Lansing, MI 48909-0212

Brad Deacon

Emergency Management Coordinator

Michigan Department of Agriculture

525 W. Allegan

Lansing, MI 48933

E‑mail:
deaconb9@michigan.gov

Telephone:
517-335-3403

Facsimile:
517-335-1423

Curtis Hedger

Corporate Counsel

Washtenaw County Government

220 N. Main, P.O. Box 8645

Ann Arbor, MI 48107-8645

E‑mail:
hedgerc@ewashtenaw.org

Telephone:
734-222-6745

Facsimile:
734-222-6758

Robert Ianni

Director, Homeland Security and Special Projects

Office of the Attorney General of Michigan
525 W. Ottawa St.

P.O. Box 30218

Lansing, MI 48909-0218

E‑mail:
iannib@michigan.gov

Telephone:
517-335-4810

Facsimile:
517-335-6954

Judy Kramer

Paralegal/Risk Manager

Washtenaw County Government

220 N. Main, P.O. Box 8645

Ann Arbor, MI 48107-8645

E‑mail:
kramerj@ewashtenaw.org

Telephone:
734-222-6705

Facsimile:
734-222-6758

A. Michael Leffler

Senior Deputy Director

Office of the Attorney General of Michigan

525 West Allegan Street

5th Floor, South Tower, Constitution Hall

Lansing, MI 48933

E‑mail:
lefflerm@michigan.gov

Telephone:
517-335-3571

Facsimile:
517-335-6954

Michael C. McDaniel

Governor's Advisor for Homeland Security

Michigan Department of Military Affairs

2500 S. Washington Avenue

Lansing, MI  48913
E‑mail:
mcdanielm@michigan.gov

Telephone:
517-483-5833

Facsimile:
517-482-0356

Tobin L. Miller

Publications/Program Manager

Michigan Hall of Justice

P.O. Box 30205

Lansing, MI 48909

E‑mail:
millert@courts.mi.gov

Telephone:
517-373-7520

Facsimile:
517-373-7615

Lori-Ann Rickard

President

Rickard & Associates, P.C.

Grosse Pointe Plaza

22725 Greater Mack Avenue, Bldg. B

Saint Clair Shores, MI 48080

E‑mail:
larickard@larlegal.com

Telephone:
586-498-0600

Facsimile:
586-498-0601

Jody Schaffer

Assistant Corporation Counsel

Oakland County Corporation Counsel

West Wing Extension Bldg. 14, 1200 N.

Telegraph Road, Dept. 419

Pontiac, MI 48341-0419

E‑mail:
schafferj@co.oakland.mi.us

Telephone:
248-858-0555

Facsimile:
248-858-1003

Julie Secontine

Risk Manager

Oakland County Government

2805 Pontiac Lake Road, Suite 2A

Waterford, MI 48328-2656

E‑mail:
sccontinej@co.oakland.mi.us

Telephone:
248-683-6040

Facsimile:
248-683-6145

Ron Styka

Assistant-In-Charge 
Community Health Division

Office of the Attorney General of Michigan

Post Office Box 30217

Lansing, MI 48909-0212

 E‑mail:
stykar@michigan.gov

Telephone:
517-373-3488

Facsimile:
517-373-0241

Nebraska

Matt McNair

Chief Deputy

Office of the Attorney General of Nebraska

2115 State Capitol

Lincoln, NE 68509

E‑mail:
mmcnair@notes.state.ne.us

Telephone:
402-471-3812

Facsimile:
402-471-3820

Nevada

Linda Anderson

Deputy Attorney General

Emergency Management

2525 S. Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89711

E‑mail:
csimon@dps.state.nv.us

Telephone:
775-687-4240

Facsimile:
775-687-6788

Glade A. Myler

Senior Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General Nevada

Old Supreme Court Building

198 South Carson

Carson City, NV 89710

E‑mail:
gamyler@dps.state.nv.us

Telephone:
775-687-4240

Facsimile:
775-687-6788

New Hampshire

Marta Modigliani

Attorney

New Hampshire - Department of Safety

33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305

E‑mail:
mmodigliani@safety.state.nh.us

Telephone:
603-271-1008

Facsimile:
603-271-3903

Nancy J. Smith

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of New Hampshire

State House Annex

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301-6397

E‑mail:
nancy.smith@doj.nh.gov

Telephone:
603-271-1227

Facsimile:
603-223-6236

New Jersey

Timothy P. Crowley

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of New Jersey

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street, PO Box 093

Trenton, NJ 08625

E‑mail:
tim.crowley@lps.state.nj.us

Telephone:
609-292-5555

Facsimile:
609-292-3508

New York

Mary Ann Buckley

Senior Attorney

New York State Department of Public Health

Empire State Plaza

2482 ESP Corning Tower

Albany, NY 12237

E‑mail:
mab15@health.state.ny.us

Telephone:
518-473-1403

Facsimile:
518-473-2019

Wilfredo Lopez

General Counsel for Health

NYC Department of Health & Mental Hygiene

125 Worth Street, Room 607

New York, NY 10013

E‑mail:
wlopez@helath.nyc.gov

Telephone:
212-788-5025

Facsimile:
212-788-4300

Gabriel Taussig

Division Chief

Law Department of New York City

100 Church Street

New York, NY 10007

E‑mail:
gtaussig@law.nyc.gov

Telephone:
212-788-0813

Facsimile:
212-791-9714

North Carolina

Gayl M. Manthei

Special Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of North Carolina

PO Box 629

Raleigh, NC 27602-0629

E‑mail:
gmanthei@ncdoj.com

Telephone:
919-716-6855

Facsimile:
919-716-6758

Ohio

Jeffrey W. Clark

Senior Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Ohio

30 East Broad St., 14th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

E‑mail:
jclark@ag.state.oh.us

Telephone:
614-644-0729

Facsimile:
614-466-6172

Tammy Little

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Ohio

State Office Tower

30 E Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

E‑mail:
tlittle@dps.state.oh.us

Telephone:
614-799-3659

Facsimile:
614-799-3673

Michael Matis

Attorney-at-Law

Combined Health District Montgomery County

Reibold Building, 117 South Main Street

Dayton, OH 45422

E‑mail:
mmatis@chdmc.org

Telephone:
937-225-4348

Facsimile:
937-496-3070

Rhode Island

Maureen Glynn

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Rhode Island

150 South Main Street

Providence, RI 02903

E‑mail:
mglynn@riag.state.ri.us

Telephone:
401-274-4400 ext. 2301

Facsimile:
401-222-2995

Texas

Cari Bernstein

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Texas

300 West 15th Street

Austin, TX 78701-1220

E‑mail:
cari.bernstein@oag.state.tx.us

Telephone:
512-463-2158

Facsimile:
512-495-9139

Eugene A. Clayborn

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Texas

PO Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711-2548

E‑mail:
eugene.clayborn@oag.state.tx.us

Telephone:
512-475-3204

Facsimile:
512-320-0167

Utah

Doug Springmeyer

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Utah

288 North 1460 West, 3d Floor, P.O. Box

143101

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-3101

E‑mail:
dspringm@utah.gov

Telephone:
801-538-6971

Facsimile:
801-538-6306

Virginia

Marla Graff Decker

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Virginia

Public Safety & Enforcement Division

900 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

E‑mail:
mdecker@oag.state.va.us

Telephone:
804-786-8107

Facsimile:
804-371-0151

Peter LaPorte

Senior Vice-President

Community Research Associates

625 N. Washington Street, Suite 200

Alexandria, VA  22314

Telephone:
703-519-4510

Facsimile:
703-519-4518

plaporte@community-research.com

Washington

Melissa Burke-Cain

Senior Counsel

Office of the Attorney General of Washington

2425 Bristol Court SW, P.O. Box 40109

Olympia, WA 98504-0109

E‑mail:
melissab@atg.wa.gov

Telephone:
360-664-4966

Facsimile:
360-586-3564

Joyce A. Roper

Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Washington

2425 Bristol Court SW, PO Box 40109

Olympia, WA 98504-0109

E‑mail:
joycer@atg.wa.gov

Telephone:
360-664-4968

Facsimile:
360-586-3564

Craig Wright

Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Washington

1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40100

Olympia, WA 98504-0100

E‑mail:
craigw2@atg.wa.gov

Telephone:
360-664-2476

Facsimile:
360-664-0228

Wisconsin

Adrian Dresel-Velasquez

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General of Wisconsin

PO Box 7857

Madison, WI 53707

E‑mail:
dreselvelasqueza@doj.state.wi.us

Telephone:
608-266-0356

Facsimile:
608-266-1656

1

